FIRST AMENDMENT TO ENGINEERING SERVICES AGREEMENT

This FIRST AMENDMENT TO ENGINEERING SERVICES AGREEMENT (the
“Amendment”) is made and entered into by and between WALLER COUNTY, TEXAS (the
“County”) and GFT Infrastructure, Inc., (the “Engineer” or “Company”) to provide design services
to reconstruct Morton Road. The County and Company are at times collectively referred to as the
“Parties” with reference to the following:

A. The Parties entered into an Engineering Services Agreement with an effective date of June
2, 2025 (the “Agreement”).

B. The Parties now desire to amend the Agreement to reflect the Company’s change in name.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants contained in the
Agreement and herein and for good and valuable consideration as agreed to herein, the Parties

hereby agree as follows:

1. The first paragraph of Page 1 is amended to read as follows:

Original Language

Amended Language

THIS AGREEMENT is made and
entered into by and between WALLER
COUNTY, TEXAS, a public body
corporate and politic of the State of Texas
acting by and through the Waller County
Commissioners  Court  (hereinafter
referred to as “County”), and Gannett
Fleming,  hereinafter  called the
"Engineer" or “Company”.

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered
into by and between WALLER COUNTY,
TEXAS, a public body corporate and politic of
the State of Texas acting by and through the
Waller County Commissioners  Court
(hereinafter referred to as “County”), and GFT
Infrastructure, Inc., hereinafter called the
"Engineer" or “Company”.

2. Section 16.b is amended to read as follows:

Original Language

Amended Language

All written notices, demands, and other papers
or documents to be delivered to the Engineer
under this Agreement shall be delivered to
Nick Bokaie, Gannett Flemming, 3100 W
Alabama St, Houston, TX 77098, or at such
other place or places as the Engineer may
designate by written notice delivered to the
County.

All written notices, demands, and other papers
or documents to be delivered to the Engineer
under this Agreement shall be delivered to
Nick Bokaie, GFT Infrastructure, Inc., 3100 W
Alabama St, Houston, TX 77098, or at such
other place or places as the Engineer may
designate by written notice delivered to the
County.
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3. The signature page is amended as follows:

COUNTY: ENGINEER:
WALLER COUNTY GFT Infrastructure, Inc.
Carbett “Trey” J. Duhon III, County Judge Nick Bokaie

Date Date

4. Appendix B Maximum Hourly Rates and Expenses is wholly replaced with the Appendix B
attached hereto.

5. Except as expressly amended by this Amendment, the Agreement is hereby reaffirmed and
shall remain in full force and effect.

6. This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be
deemed to be an original instrument, and all of which, taken together, shall constitute the
executed Amendment.

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW]
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Amendment effective

COUNTY:

WALLER COUNTY

Carbett “Trey” J. Duhon III, County Judge

Date

ATTEST:

Debbie Hollan, County Clerk

Approved:

J. Ross McCall, P.E., County Engineer

ENGINEER:

GFT Infrastructure, Inc.

Nick Bokaie

Date
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Appendix B

Maximum Hourly Rates and Expenses

GFT Infrastructure, Inc.

Job Classification

Maximum Raw Salary Rate

Principal

Senior Project Manager
Deputy Project Manager
Support Manager

Senior Tolling Advisor
Quality Manager

Senior Project Engineer
Project Engineer

Design Engineer

Senior Traffic Engineer
Traffic Engineer

Senior Structural Engineer
Structural Engineer

Senior Electrical Engineer
Electrical Engineer
Engineer-In-Training 11
Engineer-In-Training [
Senior CADD Technician
CADD Technician

Junior CADD Technician
Senior Engineering Technician
Engineering Technician
Junior Engineering Technician
Senior Scheduler

GIS Specialist

GIS Technician

Survey Project Manager (TX RPLS)
Project Manager (TX RPLS)
Survey Technician

3-Person Survey Crew
4-Person Survey Crew

SUE Project Manager

SUE Senior Engineer

SUE Project Engineer

SUE Engineer-In-Training
SUE Engineering Technician
Senior Utilities Coordinator
Administrative / Clerical

$150.00
$130.00
$125.00
$125.00
$120.00
$120.00
$100.00
$75.00
$70.00
$100.00
$75.00
$100.00
$80.00
$100.00
$80.00
$65.00
$55.00
$50.00
$45.00
$40.00
$55.00
$50.00
$40.00
$75.00
$75.00
$60.00
$90.00
$80.00
$50.00
$120.00
$150.00
$120.00
$80.00
$65.00
$55.00
$55.00
$95.00
$40.00
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