

FIRST AMENDMENT TO ENGINEERING SERVICES AGREEMENT

This FIRST AMENDMENT TO ENGINEERING SERVICES AGREEMENT (the “Amendment”) is made and entered into by and between **WALLER COUNTY, TEXAS** (the “County”) and GFT Infrastructure, Inc., (the “Engineer” or “Company”) to provide design services to reconstruct Morton Road. The County and Company are at times collectively referred to as the “Parties” with reference to the following:

- A. The Parties entered into an Engineering Services Agreement with an effective date of June 2, 2025 (the “Agreement”).
- B. The Parties now desire to amend the Agreement to reflect the Company’s change in name.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants contained in the Agreement and herein and for good and valuable consideration as agreed to herein, the Parties hereby agree as follows:

- 1. The first paragraph of Page 1 is amended to read as follows:**

Original Language	Amended Language
THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into by and between WALLER COUNTY, TEXAS , a public body corporate and politic of the State of Texas acting by and through the Waller County Commissioners Court (hereinafter referred to as “County”), and Gannett Fleming, hereinafter called the “Engineer” or “Company”.	THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into by and between WALLER COUNTY, TEXAS , a public body corporate and politic of the State of Texas acting by and through the Waller County Commissioners Court (hereinafter referred to as “County”), and GFT Infrastructure, Inc., hereinafter called the “Engineer” or “Company”.

- 2. Section 16.b is amended to read as follows:**

Original Language	Amended Language
All written notices, demands, and other papers or documents to be delivered to the Engineer under this Agreement shall be delivered to Nick Bokaie, Gannett Fleming, 3100 W Alabama St, Houston, TX 77098, or at such other place or places as the Engineer may designate by written notice delivered to the County.	All written notices, demands, and other papers or documents to be delivered to the Engineer under this Agreement shall be delivered to Nick Bokaie, GFT Infrastructure, Inc., 3100 W Alabama St, Houston, TX 77098, or at such other place or places as the Engineer may designate by written notice delivered to the County.

3. The signature page is amended as follows:

COUNTY:

WALLER COUNTY

Carbett "Trey" J. Duhon III, County Judge

Date

ENGINEER:

GFT Infrastructure, Inc.

Nick Bokaie

Date

4. Appendix B Maximum Hourly Rates and Expenses is wholly replaced with the Appendix B attached hereto.
5. Except as expressly amended by this Amendment, the Agreement is hereby reaffirmed and shall remain in full force and effect.
6. This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original instrument, and all of which, taken together, shall constitute the executed Amendment.

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Amendment effective _____.

COUNTY:

WALLER COUNTY

Carbett "Trey" J. Duhon III, County Judge

Date

ENGINEER:

GFT Infrastructure, Inc.

Nick Bokaie

Date

ATTEST:

Debbie Hollan, County Clerk

Approved:

J. Ross McCall, P.E., County Engineer

Appendix B
Maximum Hourly Rates and Expenses

GFT Infrastructure, Inc.

Job Classification	Maximum Raw Salary Rate
Principal	\$150.00
Senior Project Manager	\$130.00
Deputy Project Manager	\$125.00
Support Manager	\$125.00
Senior Tolling Advisor	\$120.00
Quality Manager	\$120.00
Senior Project Engineer	\$100.00
Project Engineer	\$75.00
Design Engineer	\$70.00
Senior Traffic Engineer	\$100.00
Traffic Engineer	\$75.00
Senior Structural Engineer	\$100.00
Structural Engineer	\$80.00
Senior Electrical Engineer	\$100.00
Electrical Engineer	\$80.00
Engineer-In-Training II	\$65.00
Engineer-In-Training I	\$55.00
Senior CADD Technician	\$50.00
CADD Technician	\$45.00
Junior CADD Technician	\$40.00
Senior Engineering Technician	\$55.00
Engineering Technician	\$50.00
Junior Engineering Technician	\$40.00
Senior Scheduler	\$75.00
GIS Specialist	\$75.00
GIS Technician	\$60.00
Survey Project Manager (TX RPLS)	\$90.00
Project Manager (TX RPLS)	\$80.00
Survey Technician	\$50.00
3-Person Survey Crew	\$120.00
4-Person Survey Crew	\$150.00
SUE Project Manager	\$120.00
SUE Senior Engineer	\$80.00
SUE Project Engineer	\$65.00
SUE Engineer-In-Training	\$55.00
SUE Engineering Technician	\$55.00
Senior Utilities Coordinator	\$95.00
Administrative / Clerical	\$40.00